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YHI INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
Company Registration No. 200007455H 
 
 
 

 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 18 JUNE 2020 
RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS FROM SHAREHOLDERS 

 

 
 
Q1: How has Covid-19 affected production in China, Malaysia and Taiwan factories? Are all the 
factories running at full production now?  Has there been any cancellation or decline in orders? 
Has the company put in place any contingency plan in this abnormal time? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
Covid-19 had disrupted our production in both our China and Malaysia factories in February & March 
and March & April respectively as a result of China’s lockdown and Malaysia’s movement control order.   
There was no stop work order in our Taiwan factory. 
 
Our China factory resumed production at the end of March and Malaysia factory resumed production 
beginning of May. All factories have experienced a decline in demand from customers and they are now 
operating at 70% of its production capacity. 
 
The Group has embarked on a group wide cost-reduction measures to cushion the impact of Covid-19, 
including group wide salary reduction in April, May and June; staff hiring freeze and all non-essential 
capital expenditures are now put on hold.  We’ll continue to monitor the global economic activities, its 
impact on our business and implement further cost-reduction measures if economic activities 
deteriorate. 
 
 
 
Q2: What is the Covid-19 impact on business - how long is the recovery? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
The speed of recovery is very much dependent on a few factors: 
 

1. The pace of re-opening of economic activities; 
2. The possibility of subsequent waves of outbreak and how each country regionally 

controls the further spread of the virus; 
3. When a vaccine can be produced commercially and made available universally. 

 
Some medical experts have estimated that it will take a minimum of 12 to 18 months before a safe 
vaccine can be developed and produced commercially. 
 
Nonetheless, we will do our best to minimize the impact of Covid-19 and try to recover our business as 
soon as possible. The Group has conducted Covid-19 related stress tests with various scenarios. With 
a strong Balance Sheet and liquidity position, the Group is confident that we have sufficient financial 
resources to weather through this crisis. 
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Q3: Refer to page 9 of AR 2019 the 5 Year financial summary from FY2015 to FY2019, revenue 
of the company decreased from $500m to $448m. What is the company's growth plan for the 
next 5 years? Which business segment will the company focus on and at which countries? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
We’ll continue to work on our “3M” sales strategy to grow our business in the next 5 years. Business 
segments to focus on are Energy Solutions and Industrial Products in the Asean countries.  However, 
in view of the current Covid-19 situation and its impact on the global economy, we expect our sales and 
financial performance will be impacted and currently it is difficult to estimate the impact for FY2020 and 
beyond.    
 
 
 
Q4: Refer to page 9 of AR 2019 the financial Indicators, the ROE for the company in the past 5 
years ranges from 1.52% to 5.43% and last year was 5.06%. Do YHI has a target for ROE? For 
example achieve an ROE between 10% to 15%, in FY2010 and FY2011. What are the plan by the 
company to achieve a higher ROE? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
We set our internal ROE yearly when we prepare our yearly Budget. However, the current Covid-19 
situation has impacted our business to date and currently it is difficult to estimate the impact for the rest 
of the year. 
 
 
 
Q5: Refer to page 13 of AR 2019 Chairman Message, on Wheels Manufacturing Business, "We 
are currently mitigating its effects by fulfilling our new USA orders from the group's Taiwan and 
Malaysia factories." May you update us on the progress of fulfilling USA wheels orders via 
Taiwan and Malaysia factories? What are the challenges and any show stopper for fulfilling 
these US orders? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
New USA wheels orders are being fulfilled by our Taiwan and Malaysia factories in accordance with 
plans.  The challenges are new moulds need to be built for new orders, testing of new moulds for 
production and stringent quality control procedures resulted in a longer lead time to fulfill the new orders. 
These inevitably have increased the production costs and affected our margins. 
 
 
 
Q6: Refer to page 11 of AR 2019 Chairman Message, last paragraph "The Malaysian factory, 
however is facing steep learning curve to meet the market requirement"? Has the learning curve 
issued been resolved? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
Generally the learning curve issue is only applicable for the new USA orders with new moulds.  
Repeating orders for the same moulds will have shorter learning curve and the efficiency level will 
improve.  This is an ongoing process until all the USA customer orders are completely fulfilled in the 
Taiwan and Malaysia factories. 
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Q7: Refer to page 137, Note 33 Segment information, The Net margin for the wheel 
manufacturing is only around 2.6%? Does the low margin commensurate the risk from the wheel 
manufacturing business? Can the margin for wheel manufacturing be further improved?   
 
Company’s Response: 
 
We have a Kaizen culture internally to strive to innovate and improve our wheel design and production 
process so as to improve our production efficiency and reduce production costs.  We believe our 
continuous efforts for improvement will increase our competitiveness and translate into better margin 
for our manufacturing business. 
 
 
 
Q8: Refer to page 137 and 138 of AR 2019 the Distribution segment result performance of ASEAN 
and Others for FY2019 and FY2018, ASEAN (FY2019 is $4.4m, FY2018 is $3.5m), others (FY2019 
is $1.16m, FY2018 is S$-0.41m).  
 
Can the company explain the reasons for the improvement in  distribution business for ASEAN 
and Others in FY2019 as compared to FY2018?  Will there be further improvement in 
performance of segment result for distribution business in ASEAN and Others in the coming 
financial year? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
The improvement is mainly due to the introduction of new product offering in Vietnam and Philippines 
as part of our 3M sales strategy to focus on growing our business in the Asean countries.  As for 
“Others”, it mainly consists of our USA business.  The improvement was mainly to the absence of our 
loss-making tyres business in the USA in FY2019 compared to FY2018. Our wheels business was 
profitable for both FY2018 and FY2019.  However, the current Covid-19 situation has impacted our 
business and it is currently difficult to estimate the impact for the rest of the year. 
 
 
 
Q9: What is the CAPEX for the coming FY2020 and how are the CAPEX allocated to each 
segment and for what purpose? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
Total capex for FY2020 is $4.5m, of which about 60% is budgeted for the manufacturing business and 
40% for the distribution business. The capex for manufacturing business is mainly budgeted for the 
wear & tear replacement of plant and equipment used for production. Capex for distribution business is 
mainly budgeted for trucks & van used for delivery and warehouse racking. 
 
In view of the Covid-19 situation, the Group will put on hold on all non-essential capital expenditure. 
 
 
Q10: What is the company’s CEO succession plans? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
We’ve established a human capital management and development framework to ensure smooth 
succession at the senior levels.  We take a long term and sustainable view in our human capital 
management and this also applies to the leadership development and succession planning at the CEO 
level. 
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Q11: What is the Battery business outlook and any new growth areas? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
Our battery business outlook is good and it comes under the Energy Solutions business segment.  The 
potential new growth areas are the development of Lithium Technology and Renewable Energy that 
are used in different applications in the various industries. We are working to grow our business in this 
segment. 
 
 
Q12: How has the economic downturn affected supply chains and revenue? 
 
At bright spots for the company in the coming year?  
 
What has caused the lower distribution cost, was it cost cutting by the company or lower freight 
rates? Is lower distribution cost expected to continue in the future? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
Supply Chain was disrupted due to the Covid-19 related lockdown and it has affected our sales when 
the lockdown was announced by the respective country in the regions where we operate. 
 
Our bright spots in the coming year are in the Energy Solutions and Industrial Products business. 
 
The lower distribution cost in FY2019 was mainly due to lower staff costs, Research & Development 
expenses, other sales related expenses in line with lower sales and a group wide “3R” cost reduction 
measures implemented by the group. 
 
 
 
Q13:  As compared to FY2018 the Manufacturing profit margin (4.24%) is higher than Distribution 
(1.74%), for FY2019, the Manufacturing (2.6%) is lower than Distribution (2.85%). 
  

a) What is the cause and is there any relationship to the demand of YHI products?  
b) The case for ASEAN manufacturing segment group is even lower, is this the group 
that supply wheels to Europe? 

 
As there is no longer quarterly reporting for YHI, is there any likelihood for a brief results for 
Q1? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
Margin for our manufacturing business decreased compared to FY2018 mainly due to the trade tariffs 
imposed by the US as a result of the US & China trade war coupled with the drop in demand for winter 
wheels due to the mild winter in FY2019 compared to FY2018. 
 
As for Asean manufacturing, besides lower demand for winter wheels from our European customers, 
cost of new moulds for fulfilling new US customer orders and the learning curve effect have inevitably 
increased the production cost and lowered the margin. 
 
As announced to SGX on 11 May 2020, the Board has, after due deliberation, decided not to continue 
with quarterly results announcement. 
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Q14: Have you seen any significant consolidation or factory closures in the China tyre industry 
in the past year? Has the over-capacity situation changed significantly in the past year? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
Although there were many closure of tyre factories in China in the past one year, the over-capacity 
situation for Passenger Car and Truck Tyres has not improved.  The tyre industry in China is going 
through a consolidation phase now with lesser manufacturers but the overall tyre capacity has not 
reduced significantly. In addition, some Chinese tyre manufacturers have moved and expanded their 
capacity further into other countries like Vietnam and Thailand.      
 
 
 
Q15: Can you give us a sense of the current demand in different geographical regions for your 
tyres and wheels, compared to a year ago? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
The current demand for both our tyres and wheels has decreased in all of our geographical regions 
compared to FY2019 as a result of the Covid-19 related movement control orders as announced by the 
respective country in the regions where we operate. 
 
 
 
Q16: Two of the independent directors on the board, Mr Henry Tan and Mr Phua Tin How, have 
been on the board since May 2003, much longer than the 9 years' guideline in the Code.  
 
Notwithstanding the MAS Code of Corporate Governance specifies two-tier voting only by Jan 
2022 for IDs serving beyond 9 years, what are the proactive steps you are taking towards the 
renewal of the Board? 
 
Company’s Response: 
 
The Company is regularly reviewing its Board composition, Board succession planning and renewal 
with diversity in mind. At an appropriate time, the Company will make the relevant announcement to 
update shareholders. 


